
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020 
AS A REMOTE MEETING - TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON 23 JANUARY 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

6.  PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21 

 (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

7.  EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

 (Pages 37 - 56) 
 

8.  COMPLIANCE AND MONITORING 

 (Pages 57 - 100) 
 

9.  DEVOLVED ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET ASSURANCE 

 (Pages 101 - 106) 
 



 
 

Signed: 

 
Director, Corporate Services  
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 JANUARY 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM B, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andy Clayton (Chair) Department for Work and Pensions 
Joanna Wardman Government Internal Audit Agency 
Councillor Geraldine Carter (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter McBride (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mark Kirkham Mazars Auditors 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Victoria Clegg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
26. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hinchliffe, Councillor Swift, Councillor 
Hall, and Councillor Pandor.  
 
 

27. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.  
 
 

28. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public.  
 
 

29. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
31 October 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October be approved.  
 

  

1

Agenda Item 4



30. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
of the internal audit function against the delivery of the annual internal audit 
plan.  
 
It was noted that a mixture of compliance checks and advisory audits was 
required. The Committee was informed that an internal audit carried out into 
Human Resources had shown areas of non-compliance across the 
organisation and the Chair asked for the internal audit into human resources 
to be considered at the next meeting once the all five of the audits had been 
completed and when management responses were available. It was 
discussed if best practice or even resource could be borrowed from other local 
authorities to put things in place regarding the development of revised HR 
strategies. It was requested that a senior HR representative attend the next 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the need to embed compliance checking across the 
organisation and to involve directors more in the process. It was reported that 
work was underway to develop letters of assurance from Directors as part of 
the Annual Governance Statement   
 
Resolved: That the internal audit progress to date be noted.   
 
 

31. Internal Audit Plan Methodology for 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
methodology used to develop the audit plan for 2020/21.  
 
Members were informed that internal audit intended to place greater emphasis 
upon strategic matters and assisting the organisation with policy formulation 
as opposed to solely compliance checking. It was noted that internal audit 
needed to provide enough assurance on organisational compliance to satisfy 
the Committee. It would be necessary to buy in some internal audit 
specialisms and members queried whether the internal audit team had the 
resources to carry out its work.  
 
Members discussed capacity within the internal audit team and whether there 
was satisfactory resilience to carry out its work effectively – especially given 
the size of the organisation and the range of responsibilities.   
 
Mark Kirkham, from the external auditors Mazars, asked if concerns around 
capacity would result in internal audit being unable to provide an unqualified 
assurance. Bronwyn Baker, head of internal audit, suggested that if the 
internal audit function were unable to provide an unqualified opinion it would 
be limited because of scope.  
 
The internal audit plan for 2020/21 was key in making the case for urgency 
and arguing for additional resources within the internal audit team.  
 
The importance of prioritisation of the pertinent audit areas for the Combined 

2



Authority were discussed and members identified the following points: 
 

 Strategic planning and corporate governance 

 Management information systems and digitalisation 

 Future availability of funding streams 

 Workforce and organisational culture  

 Data privacy, GDPR compliance and cyber security.  
 
The chair requested that the top three areas of audit concern be brought to 
each meeting and suggested that these could include emerging findings and 
not simply be drawn from completed audit work.  
 
The internal audit plan would be presented for approval at the next meeting of 
the Governance and Audit Committee in March 2020 and it was suggested 
that it could be circulated to members in the meantime for comment. 
 
Resolved: That the proposed methodology for the internal audit planning for 
2020/21 be agreed.  
 
 

32. External Audit Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on external 
audit matters.  
 
Members discussed the external audit fees and it was noted that a 
consultation was underway from the National Audit Office on the Code of Audit 
practice which needed to be in place before the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments could consult on audit fees. Since the findings of the 
consultation would fall outside the meeting cycle of the Committee it was 
proposed that information would be circulated to members and that any 
response would be delegated to the Chair and the Director of Corporate 
services. Mazars reiterated that they would continue to provide the same level 
of service and the Committee could take assurance from that.  
 
Members considered an action outstanding from last year’s external audit and 
the proposed management response on related party disclosures.  
 
The Committee considered the external audit strategy memorandum which 
was attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report and members noted the 
three risks that had been identified.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the information provided on external audit matters be noted. 
 

(ii) That the updated response to the outstanding external audit 
recommendation on related party disclosures be noted. 

 
(iii) The Audit Strategy Memorandum be noted.  

 

3



 
33. Compliance and Monitoring 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out any changes to the 
arrangements for internal controls since the last meeting of the Committee as 
well as the current financial position.  
 
There had been no significant changes to internal controls in the period and 
monthly reconciliations were up to date. No areas of concern were raised 
regarding the Combined Authority’s treasury management arrangements and 
there had been no RIDDOR accidents to report since the last meeting.  
 
The draft budget for 2020/21 was attached at Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report, and the revenue budget monitoring for the 2019 / 20 financial year was 
attached at Appendix 1. Members noted a forecasted underspend on the 
current financial year’s budget which would go into the general revenue 
reserves and that these reserves would be retained to help manage emerging 
pressures.  
 
The Committee noted that a balanced position had been achieved for the 
2020/21 budget and would be taken to the meeting of the Combined Authority 
to be held on 6 February for approval.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

34. Risk Management Strategy Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval for the revised 
corporate Risk Management Strategy.  
 
Members discussed the strategy and how to embed it within the organisation 
and keep it up to date as new risks were identified and addressed.  
 
The Committee requested RAG ratings against each risk and mitigation 
actions to be identified and tracked in the same manner.  
 
Members queried if the organisation had considered taking a higher risk 
approach in some areas and were informed that the risk appetite had been 
endorsed by the Combined Authority members in its current form.  
 
The Committee asked for the Corporate Risk Register to be brought to them 
for review at every meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the corporate risk strategy be approved and that the 
Corporate Risk Register be brought to future meetings.   
 
 

35. Assurance Framework Review 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on review of 
assurance framework.  

4



 
Resolved: That the changes to the assurance framework be noted. 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   12 May 2020 

Subject:   Internal Audit Progress Report  

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Bron Baker, Head of Internal Audit 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1. To ask members to consider the contents of the report and supporting appendix 

detailing the progress against the delivery of the annual internal audit plan. 
 

2. Information 
 

Audit Delivery for 2019/20  

2.1 Internal audit has continued to prioritise delivery that gives a combination of 
compliance within Directorates alongside advisory feedback t
[...]
A) 

regarding information on audit planning and audit fees. 
   

2. Information 
 
2.1 The external auditors Mazars have now undertaken their interim audit 

fieldwork. They have provided as Appendix 1 their External Audit Progress 
Report which sets out their work to date and provides further information on 
useful publications.  Mazars will be available at the meeting to present the 
report and take any questions from members.    

 
2.2 The consultation on audit fees concluded on 6th March 2020. At the time of 

writing this report the overall findings and proposals have yet to be published. 
Due to the good level of external audit services provided to the Combined 
Authority and the assurances provided by Mazars at these meetings, it was 
agreed with the Chair of this Committee not to participate in the consultation 
on this occasion. Attached at Appendix 2 is a recent update from Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) for information which includes 
information on audit planning and audit fees. The Combined Authority 
discussions are well advanced with its own auditors, Mazars, and no issues 
have arisen and work going as planned. 

 
2.3 Update 1 May 2020 
 
 Attached at Appendix 3 is a recent letter from PSAA regarding the audit fee, 

along with some additional information. 
 

37

Agenda Item 7



2.4 The fee is set at £25,964, as expected, and same as the previous year. This 
sum has been included in the budget approved by the Combined Authority in 
February 2020. 

 
2.5 Due to the recent Covid-19 outbreak, public authorities have been granted 

deadline extensions for the annual accounts, with final / audited accounts due 
by 30th November 2020. 

 
2.6 Though the deadline is understood and welcomed, the Combined Authority, 

with support from the external auditors Mazars, intend to work to the original 
timescales and aim to present the final audited accounts by 31st July 2020. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As set out in the report. 

[...]
r initial work to transition to a mayoral 
combined authority.  
 

2.12 Progress on capital budgets is being monitored through the Investment 
Committee which receives regular reports on expenditure forecasts and 
information on this is available via the papers on the website.   
 
UPDATE – 1 May 2020 
 
A revised Appendix 1 is attached to the report providing current revenue 
spend to budget as at February 2020. The information provided in the original 
paragraphs above is still applicable. 
 
The final accruals / adjustments are being finalised and the 2019/20 final 
outturn figures will be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Work on revising the 2020/21 budget in the context of Covid-19 is underway 
with the intention that options and proposals will be considered at an early 
date by the Budget Working Group. 

 
Business planning and budget 2020/21 

 
2.13 The draft business plans and budgets for 2020/21 were presented to this 

committee in January 2020. The budgets were approved by the Combined 
Authority meeting on 6 February 2020 and available here for further reference. 
These are summarised at Appendix 2 for the business plans and Appendix 3 
and Appendix 4 for the revenue and capital budgets respectively. 
 
Capital Strategy – Revision 2020/21 

 
2.14 A capital strategy for the Combined Authority is a requirement of the 

Prudential Code where it requires all local authorities to have one in place. In 
April 2019 a strategy was approved and an amended / revised version (with 
no major changes) has been drafted at Appendix 5. 
 

2.15 Members are asked to provide comments on the strategy and subject to any 
agreed changes members are asked to approve the Capital Strategy. The 
strategy will be presented to the Combined Authority meeting in April 2020 for 
approval and any further / significant changes to the strategy will be reported 
back to this committee.  It is likely that the move to becoming a mayoral 
combined authority and related changes to functions and powers will 
necessitate the need for a more fundamental review of the strategy ahead of 
its next review date of April 2021. 
 

UPDATE – 1 May 2020 
 
The Capital Strategy was not considered at the Combined Authority meeting 
in April 2020 due to a late / amended agenda. The strategy will be presented 
to a future meeting. 

59

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s14784/Item%205%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf


 
Risk management 
 

2.16 Following the endorsement of the updated Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy at the last meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee, work 
has been undertaken to roll out the new arrangements. This has included the 
introduction of the new risk register template, with transfer of risk registers into 
this format and application of the revised scoring criteria now underway.  
 

2.9 The Corporate Risk Register has also been updated to reflect the provisions 
of the updated Corporate Risk Management Strategy and a summary of the 
headline strategic risks currently contained within it (in the new format) is 
provided at Appendix 6.  
 
UPDATE: 1 May 2020 
 
The risk register is being updated to reflect the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic and an update will be provided to the meeting.  

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 As set out in the report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee consider the information contained in this report. 
 
7.2 That the Committee consider and provide comment / feedback on the revised 

capital strategy. 
 
8. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget monitoring 2019/20 as at January 2020 (and 
forecast). 

60



 
Appendix 2 -  Approved business plans 2020/21 
 
[...]
ial future risks 

CRR-
SD3 

There is a risk that there is a substantial 
reduction or alternation of services to 
customers, due to the business failure, sale, 
or substantial change in bus/rail providers. 

Possible 
3 

Serious 
4 

 Close relationships with operators to obtain early warnings 

 Dialogue with DFT, TFN 

 Work commissioned and in progress to consider future bus options 

99



 

100



 
.30 
 
 

 

Report to: Governance and Audit Committee 

Date:   12 May 2020 

Subject:   Devolved Adult Education Budget (AEB) Assurance  

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director, Corporate Services 

Author(s): Victoria Clegg, Principal Internal Auditor 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

 
1.1. To inform the Committee of the proposed plans for the Combined Authority to 

receive devolved powers and manage the devolved Adult Education Budget 
(AEB) from 2021 on which additional assurances will need to be given. 

 
1.2. To ask members to note the contents of the report and raise any queries they 

may have about the implications of the changes. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1  The Department for Education (DfE) funds AEB and it is currently 

administered by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) in non-
devolved areas. In the Budget delivered on 11 March, the Chancellor 
confirmed devolution of Adult Education powers and the AEB to allow West 
Yorkshire to shape local skills provision to respond to local needs.  The 
principle purpose of the AEB is to engage adults and provide them with the 
skills needed for entering and sustaining work, an apprenticeship, or other 
further learning. This will enable the Combined Authority to be able to procure 
based against its own assessment of strategic needs and directly influence 
provision through its performance management structures. 

 
2.2 Taking on these devolved powers is clearly a significant opportunity for the 

region.  It is however a new function for the Combined Authority which has 
previously had no formal influence over AEB planning or delivery.  Work is 
therefore underway to ensure that the required infrastructure is in place to 
properly administer the significant amounts of new funding and powers.  
These powers and functions will incorporate responsibility for commissioning, 
administering and assuring the fund.  

 
2.3 The ESFA estimates that circa £63 million of AEB funding is spent in West 

Yorkshire which will be devolved to the Combined Authority from August 
2021. Approximately 72% of the AEB budget is utilised by colleges and local 
authorities through grant funding, with the remaining 28% contracted to 
independent training providers.  

101

Agenda Item 9



 
2.4 A Project Board has been convened in order to prepare for the devolution of 

the Adult Education Budget (AEB) from Government to the Combined 
Authority as part of the West Yorkshire devolution deal, and manage the steps 
necessary to secure this funding effectively. 

 
2.5 Internal Audit are represented on the AEB project board and have a role in 

both the future operations but also more immediately in the implementation 
phase of the project, developing the assurance processes over expenditure of 
the devolved funding. 

 
Implications for Internal Audit and the Governance and Audit Committee 

 
2.6 A funding bid and business case has been made to the DfE for 

implementation costs in order to secure match funding for this project. In 
addition to this, DfE require that various Readiness Conditions relating to 
corporate control measures need to be met. The Conditions must be 
submitted alongside a letter from the Managing Director stating the 
organisation’s readiness, and how it expects to improve the exercise of 
statutory functions in the area. A copy of these requirements, and example 
evidence regarding how they might be met as set out by Government are 
appended as Appendix 1, with those specifically being discussed in this report 
highlighted. 

  
2.7 As part of the evidence these readiness conditions have been met 

confirmation of compliance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 20141 
must be provided, along with assurance that the Internal Audit team is aware 
of their responsibilities towards this funding stream to verify processes and 
controls. The required external audit requirements are in place. 
 

2.8 Also required is Audit Committee awareness of the AEB devolution project 
and confirmation the project is on the Corporate risk register, whether 
it has been audited (or is due to be), and a report made, and when remedial 
action would be completed to address any recommendations made in such a 
report.  At this stage no such audits have been undertaken. 
 

2.9 The Combined Authority will undertake regular compliance and 
quality audits of contract evidence. Audits may also include checks on 
relevant policies and insurances. The assurance process will be documented 
and published, with sufficient notice given prior to formal audit.  
 

2.10 The Education and Skills Funding Agency and an envisaged Internal Audit/ 
Compliance team will conduct these audits on behalf of the Combined 
Authority on learning providers/ colleges, in line with funding contracts and 
rules.   

 
2.11 The Committee is asked to consider the readiness conditions and confirm the 

compliance at this stage with those outlined in paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8 above, 

                                                      
1 This Act requires you to have in place an external audit arrangement to annually report on whether your 
accounts and statements present fairly the financial position and whether you have put in place proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources to secure value for 
money. 

102



noting that further detail will be developed between now and August 2021.  
Further papers will be provided to this Committee to demonstrate how the 
necessary range of assurance processes and procedures have been 
established ahead of the transfer of the functions, powers and funding in 
2021. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 
3.1 Additional funding of £63 million is to be provided to the Combined Authority. 

The Internal Audit team have been allocated resources for a part time Principal 
Auditor to support preparation work for the introduction of AEB. Further 
resource requirements are to be identified once the funding rules and 
assurance framework to be applied have been determined. 

 
4. Legal implications 
 
4.1       None. 

 
5 Staffing implications 
 
5.1 As identified in section 3 above, part time resource has been provided for the 

duration of the implementation project and further resource needed to support 
the assurance processes to be introduced is to be identified during the 
implementation project. 

 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken yet but detailed consultation 

is to be carried out on the proposed funding structure with various 
stakeholders, including learners and potential training providers. 

 
7. Recommendations 
 
7.1 That the Committee notes the report, and the assurances provided that 

Internal Audit are involved in the development of appropriate controls and 
processes regarding this new major area of responsibility for the Combined 
Authority that has emerged as part of the devolution deal. 

 
8. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 

9 Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Readiness conditions 
 
 

 
 

 

103



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Readiness conditions 

Governance 

A clear constitution (or similar document) which details: 

 the governance framework and operating principles including investigations 
/complaints whistleblowing policy for the combined authority 

 

 

Internal Audit Committee awareness of the AEB devolution project.  

 

Is the project on your risk register and has it been audited (or is due to be) and a report 

made  

 

 

Financial 

C

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council (Chair) 
Joanna Wardman Independent Member 
Councillor David Hall Kirklees Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mark Outterside Mazars Auditors 
Mark Kirkham Mazars Auditors 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Bronwyn Baker West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Jonathan Sheard West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
36. Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved:  In the absence of Andy Clayton, it was agreed that Councillor 
Susan Hinchcliffe chair the meeting. 
 

37. Chair's Comments 
 
Members were advised that this meeting had been rescheduled from 19 
March 2020 which was postponed due the COVID-19 lockdown restrictions.   
 
On 4 April 2020 new regulations came into force which made provision to 
enable local authorities (including Combined Authorities) to hold meetings 
remotely via means such as telephone conferencing, video conferencing, live 
webcast, and live interactive streaming provided that the press and public 
have real time access to the meetings and website access to the papers.  In 
this respect, the meeting was being livestreamed via YouTube. 
 
The reports to be considered had already been published for the postponed 



meeting and these have been reissued with updates added.  An additional 
report had been included on the agenda following the budget announcement 
regarding the proposed devolution of the Adult Education Budget. 
 

38. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andy Clayton. 
 

39. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting. 
 

40. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press and public. 
 

41. Minutes of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
23 January 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2020 be 
approved. 
 

42. Internal Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report and appendix which provided an update 
on the progress of the internal audit function against the delivery of the annual 
internal audit plan. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit reported that her team had been providing some 
support to the organisation’s COVID-19 response but work would now be 
starting on the 2020/21 internal audit plan subject to its approval. 
 
It was noted that work was almost complete on the 2019/20 audit delivery and 
Members discussed the completed reviews and advisory report in respect of 
compliance with HR policies. It was noted that the issues identified had all 
been fully resolved and further guidance and awareness training would 
continue to be carried out with managers.  It was requested that updates be 
provided to future meetings. 
 
It was noted that the Authority was undertaking a significant technology 
programme which included a full revision of existing disaster recovery 
arrangements but due to the COVID-19 pandemic, there had been delays in 
finalising the plan.  However an interim working document was successfully 
utilised when the Government announced the lockdown.  The organisation 
had coped well with the situation as all staff had been provided with new 
equipment prior to the lockdown as part of the corporate technology 
programme.  This had enabled all office based staff to work from home with 
access to full systems and the Committee asked that their thanks be passed to 
the ICT team for their involvement in this process.  
 
Resolved:  That the internal audit progress be noted. 
 



43. Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered a report on the proposed audit plan for 2020/21 
which was attached at Appendix 1. 
 
It was noted that the proposed plan had been updated following discussion at 
the previous meeting and that any internal audit plan is subject to a continual 
review process once approved.  However due to COVID-19 and the 
progression towards becoming a Mayoral Combined Authority, this will now be 
subject to further review. The Committee was asked to approve it so that work 
can start on some areas of the plan and an update would be brought to the 
next meeting with any proposed changes. 
 
Resolved:  That the draft Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 be approved and that it 
be kept under review at subsequent meetings. 
 

44. External Audit Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which presented Mazar’s external audit 
progress report to the Committee. 
 
The meeting was attended by Mark Outterside and Mark Kirkham from 
Mazars.  The Committee was advised that work was on track and Mazars had 
completed their interim audit fieldwork.  Appendix 1 to the submitted report 
provided an update on the audit work already completed and it was reported 
that after early substantive testing of key systems and controls there were no 
matters to bring to the Committee’s attention.  
 
An update from the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) was 
attached at Appendix 2.  This provided information on audit planning and audit 
fees.  Members noted that it had been agreed with the Chair of the Committee 
not to participate in the consultation on audit fees on this occasion due to the 
good level of external audit services provided to the Authority and the 
assurances provided by Mazars at these meetings.  Confirmation had now 
been received from the PSSA that the audit fee for 2020/21 would be £25,964, 
the same as the previous year (copy attached at Appendix 3).  Due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, public authorities have been granted deadline 
extensions for the annual accounts, with final/audited accounts due by 30 
November 2020. However it was proposed to follow the usual timescale of 
presenting the accounts to the Committee at end of July 2020 for final 
approval. 
 
The impact of COVID-19 on all local authorities’ budgets was noted. The 
Combined Authority’s budget for the current year had been agreed in February 
prior to the pandemic and options to address the funding gaps now being 
created, particularly in respect of transport, were being considered.  This 
included lobbying Government for support and Councillor Hinchcliffe advised 
the meeting that she had written to the Minister on behalf of the Combined 
Authority asking how the gaps in the budget will be addressed. A meeting of 
the Budget Working Group would be arranged to consider proposals.  
 
Resolved: 



 
(i) That the external audit progress report attached at Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited updates at  

Appendices 2 and 3 of the submitted report be noted. 
 

45. Compliance and Monitoring 
 
The Committee considered a report on compliance and monitoring which set 
out any changes to the arrangements for internal controls since the last 
meeting of the Committee and the current financial position. 
 
The current revenue spend to budget as at February 2020 was attached at 
Appendix 1 and the 2019/20 final outturn figures will be brought to the next 
meeting. The business plans and budgets for 2020/21 were attached at 
Appendices 2, 3 and 4 and had been approved by the Combined Authority at 
their meeting held on 6 February 2020.  Work to revise the 2020/21 budget 
due to COVID-19 was underway and options and proposals would be 
considered by the Budget Working Group and a report brought to the next 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the draft capital strategy which was attached at Appendix 
5. In recommending the draft strategy to the Combined Authority for approval, 
it was noted that the strategy would require early review to ensure it remained 
fit for purpose for the COVID-19 response.  A further report would be brought 
to the next meeting. 
 
Members discussed the corporate risk register which was attached at 
Appendix 6.  It was noted that this is being updated to reflect the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic and will be brought to the next meeting.  
 
The Committee thanked Governance Services for the new arrangements 
which were speedily put in place following lockdown in respect of decision 
making and meeting arrangements  
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the draft capital strategy be recommended to the Combined  

Authority for approval, noting that an early review would be required. 
 

46. Devolved Adult Education Budget Assurance 
 
The Committee considered a report on Devolved Adult Education Budget 
(AEB) Assurance. 
 
Members discussed the proposed plans for the Combined Authority to receive 
devolved powers and manage the devolved Adult Education Budget (AEB) 
from 2021 on which additional assurances will need to be given.   
 



It was reported that additional funding of £63 million would be devolved and 
the Internal Audit team have been allocated resources for a part time Principal 
Auditor to support preparation work.  Further resource requirements are to be 
identified once the funding rules and assurance framework have been 
determined. 
 
A Project Board has been convened, which includes representation from 
internal audit, to prepare for the devolution of the AEB from Government as 
part of the West Yorkshire devolution deal. Internal audit are also involved in 
the implementation phase of the project including the development of 
appropriate controls and assurance processes over expenditure of the 
devolved funding. 
 
The Committee discussed the implications for internal audit and the 
Governance and Audit Committee which were set out in paragraphs 2.7 and 
2.8 of the submitted report.  The Department for Education (DfE), require that 
various Readiness Conditions relating to corporate control measures are met.  
These were attached at Appendix 1 and the Committee confirmed it was 
satisfied that compliance was being met for the aspects highlighted. It was 
noted that the AEB devolution project would be included on the corporate risk 
register and regular compliance and quality audits of contract evidence would 
be undertaken. 
 
Resolved:  That the compliance assurances provided in relation to internal 
audit and the Governance and Audit Committee be noted. 
 
 
 


